

FILED

MAR 27, 2017

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 343405

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RICHARD EGGLESTON,

Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF ASOTIN, et al.

Respondents

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF /
CROSS RESPONSE**

TODD S. RICHARDSON, WSBA #30237
Attorney for Appellant, Richard Eggleston
Law Offices of Todd S. Richardson, PLLC
604 Sixth Street
Clarkston, WA 99403
509/758-3397, phone
Todd@MyAttorneyTodd.com, email

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
<i>I. INTRODUCTION.</i>	<u><i>z-1-</i></u>
<i>II. ARGUMENT.</i>	<u><i>-1-</i></u>
<i>A. The documents sought are Public Records</i>	<u><i>-1-</i></u>
1. <i>The undisclosed email is a public record.</i>	<u><i>-2-</i></u>
2. <i>It relates to the conduct of government or the performance of a governmental function..</i>	<u><i>-4-</i></u>
3. <i>It was owned, used and retained by the County</i>	<u><i>-5-</i></u>
i. <i>The document was owned by the County</i>	<u><i>-5-</i></u>
ii. <i>The document was used by the County</i>	<u><i>-7-</i></u>
iii. <i>The document was retained by the County</i>	<u><i>-8-</i></u>
<i>B. Belenski Rule, Silent Withholding, Non-responses and Equitable Tolling are all reasons this case should be remanded</i>	<u><i>-9-</i></u>
<i>C. A request is a request, even if it is made a second time</i>	<u><i>-11-</i></u>
<i>D. A Proper Application of the Penalty Factors Results in Greater Penalties.</i>	<u><i>-11-</i></u>
<i>F. Attorney Fees.</i>	<u><i>-13-</i></u>
<i>III. CONCLUSION.</i>	<u><i>-14-</i></u>
<i>IV. RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL</i>	<u><i>-14-</i></u>
<i>A. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law</i>	<u><i>-15-</i></u>
<i>Finding 2.10.</i>	<u><i>-15-</i></u>
<i>Finding 2.21.</i>	<u><i>-16-</i></u>

<i>Finding 2.26</i>	<u>-17-</u>
<i>Conclusion 3.4</i>	<u>-18-</u>
<i>Conclusion 3.5</i>	<u>-19-</u>
<i>Conclusion 3.6</i>	<u>-21-</u>
<i>Conclusion 3.7</i>	<u>-22-</u>
<i>Conclusion 3.8</i>	<u>-22-</u>
<i>Conclusion 3.9</i>	<u>-27-</u>
<i>Conclusion 3.10</i>	<u>-28-</u>
<i>Conclusion 3.11</i>	<u>-28-</u>
<i>Conclusion 3.12</i>	<u>-29-</u>
<i>B. Additional Assignments of Error</i>	
.....	<u>-33-</u>
<i>Assignment 1</i>	<u>-33-</u>
<i>Assignment 2</i>	<u>-34-</u>
<i>Assignment 3</i>	<u>-36-</u>
<i>Assignment 4</i>	<u>-36-</u>
<i>Assignment 17</i>	<u>-36-</u>
<i>Assignment 18</i>	<u>-37-</u>
<i>Assignment 19</i>	<u>-38-</u>
<i>Assignment 20</i>	<u>-41-</u>
<i>C. Additional Exemptions</i>	<u>-43-</u>
<i>Archeology</i>	<u>-44-</u>
<i>Financial Records (the “valuable formulae” exemption</i>	<u>-46-</u>
<i>Sensitive negotiations</i>	<u>-47-</u>
<i>D. Issues Relating to Assignments of Error on Cross Review</i>	
.....	<u>-47-</u>
<i>V. CONCLUSION</i>	<u>-48-</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>ACLU v City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.App. 544, 89 P.3d 295 (Wash. App. Div. I 2004)	<u>-25-</u> , <u>-27-</u>
<i>Belenski v Jefferson County</i> , 378 P.3d 176 (Wash. 2016)	<u>-9-</u> , <u>-10-</u> , <u>-14-</u>
<i>Cedar Grove v Marysville</i> , 185 Wn.App 695, 354 P.3d 249 (Wash. App. Div. 1, 2015).	<u>-40-</u>
<i>City of Tacoma v State</i> , 117 Wn.2d 348, 361, 816 P.2d 7 (1991)	<u>-15-</u>
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v Public Utility Dist. No. 1</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 960-61, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).	<u>-7-</u> , <u>-29-</u> , <u>-30-</u>
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).	<u>-33-</u>
<i>Cowles Publishing v State Patrol</i> , 44 Wn.App. 882, 888-89, 724 P.2d 379 (1986).	<u>-2-</u> , <u>-25-</u>
<i>Gendler v Batiste</i> , 174 Wn.2d 244, 274 P.3d 346 (Wash. 2012)	<u>-31-</u> , <u>-44-</u>
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 134, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	<u>-24-</u>
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (Wash. 2011).	<u>-9-</u> , <u>-19-</u> , <u>-20-</u>

<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 287 U.S.App. D.C. 126, 920 F.2d 57, 68 (1990).....	<u>-19-</u>
<i>Olver v Fowler</i> , 161 Wn.2d 655, 663, 168 P.3d 348 (2007).	<u>-12-</u>
<i>O'Neill v City of Shoreline</i> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 147, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010)	<u>-32-</u>
<i>Perry v Costco Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.App. 783, 792, 98 P.3d 1264 (Div. 1 2004)	<u>-15-</u>
<i>Predisik v Spokane School Dist</i> , 182 Wn.2d 896, 902-03, 907 (2015)	<u>-34-</u>
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v Univ. Of Wash, (PAWS II)</i> 125 Wn. 2d 243, 270, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)	<u>-20-, -24-, -25-, -46-</u>
<i>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 538, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	<u>-42-</u>
<i>Sanders v State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (Wash. 2010)	<u>-20-, -43-</u>
<i>Sargent v Seattle Police Dep't</i> , 179 Wn.2d 376, 394-95, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013).....	<u>-43-</u>
<i>State v Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn.App. 786, 793, 905 P.2d 922 (1995)	<u>-12-</u>
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 644, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	<u>-15-</u>
<i>Telford v Thurston County Bd. Of Comm'rs</i> , 95 Wn.App. 149, 974 P.2d 886 (1999)	<u>-30-</u>
<i>Tiberino v Spokane County</i> , 103 Wn.App. 680, 687, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000)	

..... -3-, -4-

Yousoufian v Office of Ron Sims(Yousoufian V), 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010). -12--14-

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard, 336 U.S.App. D.C. 386, 180 F.3d 321, 326 (1999). -19-

Zink v City of Mesa,140 Wn. App. 328, 340, 166 P.3d 738 (2007) -11-

STATUTES

RCW 42.56.010(3)..... -3-, -5-

RCW 42.56.210..... -23-

RCW 42.56.270(1)..... -44-, -46-

RCW 42.56.300(1)..... -44-, -45-

RCW 42.56.300(4)..... -45-

RCW 42.56.550(1)..... -23-

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Public Records Act Deskbook, (2d Ed. 2014) -2-, -6-, -42-, -45-, -46-
